OP \$240.00 4057991

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM504811

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A., as Agent	FORMERLY Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania	01/07/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OGSystems, LLC
Street Address:	14291 Park Meadow Drive, Suite 100
City:	Chantilly
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20151
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4057991	OGSYSTEMS, LLC
Registration Number:	4117995	OGSYSTEMS
Serial Number:	86091776	THINKING CLOUD
Registration Number:	4458282	LIMO
Registration Number:	3922428	GRIDWAVE
Registration Number:	4361173	CONTRACTIQ
Registration Number:	4360991	CONTRACTIQ
Registration Number:	4203496	EMBER
Registration Number:	4203495	EMBER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3012302891

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3012550558

Email: nmanning@shulmanrogers.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Manning

Address Line 1: 12505 Park Potomac Avenue, 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Potomac, MARYLAND 20854

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Manning

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0830

SIGNATURE:	/s/Nancy Manning			
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2019			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Release of IP Security Interest (Citizens Bank) - OGSystems (01-07-19)#page1.tif				
source=Release of IP Security Interest (Citizens Bank) - OGSystems (01-07-19)#page2.tif				
source=Release of IP Security Interest (Citizens Bank) - OGSystems (01-07-19)#page3.tif				

source=Release of IP Security Interest (Citizens Bank) - OGSystems (01-07-19)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0831 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of January 7, 2019 (this "Release"), by CITIZENS BANK, N.A., a national banking association (as successor by merger to CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a Pennsylvania state chartered bank, "Citizens"), as Agent (as defined below) under the hereinafter defined Loan Agreement in favor of OGSYSTEMS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, and each other "Borrower" party to the hereinafter defined Loan Agreement from time to time (collectively, the "Borrowers"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the hereinafter defined IP Security Agreement.

- A. Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Business Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the Lenders (as defined therein) party thereto, Citizens (acting in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Agent")) and the other parties thereto; and (ii) the Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Interest, dated as of April 22, 2014 (the "IP Security Agreement"), among the Borrowers and the Agent.
- B. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrowers granted to the Agent a security interest in the Intellectual Property and other Collateral, and pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, such security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 23, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5266/0581.
- C. Pursuant to the Payoff Letter, dated as of January 4, 2019, among the Agent, OGS Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the Borrowers, the Agent agreed to release any and all interests it may have in the Collateral in accordance with the terms thereof.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby terminate, release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property and other Collateral, including the trademark registrations set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and any right, title or interest it has in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Agent hereby transfers and re-assigns to the Borrowers, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) under the Loan Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Agent or any other Lender.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby at the Borrowers' sole cost and expense.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0832

REFERENCE TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (EXCEPT SECTION 5-1401 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW).

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0833

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> CITIZENS BANK, N.A. (as successor by merger to Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania),

as Agent

Ву:

Name: Peggy Sanders

Title: Sr. Vice President

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE I

<u>Trademarks</u>

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	REGISTRATION NUMBER (OR APPLICATION SERIAL NUMBER)	REGISTRATION (OR FILING DATE)	
OGSystems, LLC	4057991	November 22, 2011	
OGSystems	4117995	March 27, 2012	
Thinking Cloud	86091776	October 15, 2013	
LiMo	4458282	December 31, 2013	
Gridwave	3922428	February 22, 2011	
CONTRACTIQ	4361173	July 2, 2013	
CONTRACTIQ	4360991	July 2, 2013	
EMBER	4203496	September 4, 2012	
EMBER	4203495	September 4, 2012	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006518 FRAME: 0835

RECORDED: 01/07/2019